

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No : C.C.No.3333 of 2025

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
6.	25.02.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri N. Sai Phanindra Kumar, learned Counsel for the Petitioner and Sri Rama Rao Kochiri, learned Counsel for the Respondents and Sri B. Ramesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue. 2. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 19.02.2026, Sri Chamakuri Sreedhar, District Collector (Respondent No.2), is present. 3. On query of the Court as to why the Order of this Court dated 20.03.2025 has not been complied with in its true letter and spirit, he would submit that he received copy of the Order only on 01.04.2025. However, Para 7 of the Order dated 20.03.2025 clearly indicates that Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue shall inform the gist of the Order to the District Collector, Annamayya District, forthwith for effective compliance. The Order was also uploaded on the website of this Court on the same date. 4. Since the Contemnor/Respondent No.2 has stated that the learned Assistant Government Pleader did not inform him, this Court had directed Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, to appear before the Court. However, it is informed that he did not attend the Court today due to ill health.	Contd.

		5. Sri B. Ramesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, shall also inform Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader, to appear on the next date. 6. Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader, is also directed to file an Affidavit stating whether the Order of this Court dated 20.03.2025 has been complied with or not before the next date of hearing. 7. The physical appearance of Sri Chamakuri Sreedhar, District Collector (Respondent No.2), is dispensed with for the time being. However, he shall appear online on the next date. 8. List on 02.03.2026 in the Motion List. GRKP, J DSV	
--	--	--	--