

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.3333 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	17.03.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri N. Sai Phanindra Kumar, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of CKR Associates, for the Petitioner and Sri Posani Venkateswarlu, Ld. Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Ld. Counsel for the Respondents. 2. In compliance with the orders of this Court dated 09.06.2026, the following officers are present. 1) Sri S. Mastan Vali, Divisional Panchayat Officer, Boyanapalli. 2) Sri Dandae Venkata Prasad Rao, Panchayat Secretary. 3) Sri Ch. Nagarjuna Rao, MPDO, Devarapalli (M), East Godavari District. 3. Having regard to the facts of this case and the orders passed in the Writ Petition and also the Affidavit filed by the third party namely one Sri Sk. Karimulla dated 09.02.2026, this Court is inclined to initiate suo moto contempt proceedings against the following officers:	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		1) Sri Dandae Venkata Prasad Rao, Panchayat Secretary. 2) Sri Ch. Nagarjuna Rao, MPDO, Devarapalli (M), East Godavari District. 4. This Court prima facie holds that the Contemnors are guilty of contempt. They shall file their Affidavits within one week from today as to why they should not be punished for the contempt of Court. 5. List on 31.03.2026. 6. The Officers who are present today shall be present on the next date of listing. <u>GRKP, J</u> <u>I.A.No.03 OF 2026</u> 7. Having considered the contents of the Affidavit filed in support of this Application, this Court deems it appropriate to allow this Application filed for dispensing with the presence of the Respondent No.1 not only today, but for the next listing as well i.e., on 31.03.2026. 8. Accordingly, this Application is allowed	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		and the presence of the Respondent No.1 is dispensed with not only for today, but for the next listing also i.e., on 31.03.2026. <u>GRKP, J</u> Mnr	