

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3333 OF 2025



Between:

Thota Siva Sai, S/o. Thota Subramanyam, Occ: Vice President, Railway Kodur Gram Panchayat, Aged about 56 years, R/o. House No.2/38A, Balija Street, Railway Kodur, Annamayya District, A.P.-516101.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Chamakuri Sreedhar, District Collector, Annamayya District, A.P.
2. Shaik Mastan Valli, District Panchayat Officer, Annamayya District, A.P.
3. Sri Dandae Venkata Prasad Rao, S/o. D.Nagabhushanam, Aged about 60 years, R/o. D.No.3/439, Raja Reddy Street, Annamayya District, A.P. 516001 Previously Worked as Panchayat Secretary, Railway Kodur Gram Panchayat.
4. Ch.Nagarjuna Rao, S/o. Ch.Viswanandha Rao, Aged about 57 years, Railway Kodur Gram Panchayat, Tirupati District 5161013. Previously worked as Extension Officer (PR & RD), Now working as Mandal Parishad Development Officer.

(RR 3 and 4 are impleaded as per court order dated 09.03.2026, Vide IA No 1 and 2 of 2026 in CC No 3333 of 2025)

...Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel M/s CKR Associates, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for gross and wilful violation of the orders passed in W.P.No.6986 of 2025 dated 20.03.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 12.11.2025, 19.02.2026, 25.02.2026, 03.03.2026 & 17.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.Sai Phanindra Kumar, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of M/s CKR Associates, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and of Sri M.Sudheer, Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 and 4, made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri N. Sai Phanindra Kumar, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of CKR Associates, for the Petitioner, Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and Sri M. Sudheer, Ld. Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

2. In compliance with the orders of this Court dated 17.03.2026, the following officers are present.

1) Sri Dandae Venkata Prasad Rao, Panchayat Secretary.

2) Sri Ch. Nagarjuna Rao, MPDO, Devarapalli (M), East Godavari District.

3. Sri M. Sudheer, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 seeks time to file Affidavits of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4. Let the same be filed before the next listing.

4. List on 06.04.2026.

5. The Officers who are present today shall be present on the next date of listing.

6. It is indicated that the Contemnors Nos. 3 and 4 shall not avail 'leave on duty' and they are not entitled to get the expenses for travel reimbursed.”

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Dandae Venkata Prasad Rao, S/o. D.Nagabhushanam, Aged about 60 years, R/o. D.No.3/439, Raja Reddy Street, Annamayya District, A.P. 516001 Previously Worked as Panchayat Secretary, Railway Kodur Gram Panchayat.
2. Ch.Nagarjuna Rao, S/o. Ch.Viswanandha Rao, Aged about 57 years, Railway Kodur Gram Panchayat, Tirupati District 5161013. Previously worked as Extension Officer (PR & RD), Now working as Mandal Parishad Development Officer.(Addressee Nos.1 and 2 by **SPEED POST**)
3. One CC to M/s CKR Associates [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Rama Rao Kochiri, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri M.Sudheer, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:31/03/2026

LIST ON 06.04.2026

ORDER

CC.No.3333 of 2025

DIRECTION

